Platts H. Gre	gory									
Form 4										
May 13, 201	3									
FORM	4								OMB AF	PROVAL
	UNITED	STATES S			AND EX(, D.C. 20		NGE C	OMMISSION	OMB Number:	3235-0287
Check thi if no long	er								Expires:	January 31,
subject to		IENT OF (CHAN			CIA	LOW	NERSHIP OF	Estimated a	2005 verage
Section 1				SECUR	RITIES				burden hou	rs per
Form 4 or Form 5		cuent to So	ation 1	S(a) of the	o Soourit	ion F	vohona	h A at of 1024	response	0.5
obligation	¹⁸ Section 176						-	e Act of 1934, 1935 or Section	n	
may cont	inue.			•	Compan	- ·			11	
See Instru 1(b).	iction				comput	<i>J</i> 1 10		°		
. ,										
(Print or Type F	Responses)									
1. Name and A Platts H. Gre	ddress of Reporting E		2. Issuer ymbol	Name and	I Ticker or	Tradiı	ıg	5. Relationship of Issuer	Reporting Pers	on(s) to
		-	-	CENTER	S INC [E	FS]				
(Last)	(First) (N	Middle) 3.	. Date of	Earliest T	ransaction	-		(Chec	k all applicable)
		(N	Month/D	ay/Year)				_X_ Director	10%	Owner
7501 WISC 1500	ONSIN AVE, SU	UITE 0	5/10/20	013				Officer (give below)	title Othe below)	er (specify
	(Street)	4.	. If Ame	ndment, Da	ate Origina	l		6. Individual or Jo	oint/Group Filin	g(Check
		Fi	iled(Mon	th/Day/Yea	r)			Applicable Line)		
								X Form filed by C Form filed by N	One Reporting Per fore than One Re	
BETHESDA	A, MD 20814							Person		porting
(City)	(State)	(Zip)	Table	e I - Non-I	Derivative	Secur	ities Acq	uired, Disposed of	, or Beneficial	ly Owned
1.Title of Security (Instr. 3)	2. Transaction Date (Month/Day/Year)		Date, if	3. Transacti Code (Instr. 8)	4. Securi on(A) or Di (Instr. 3,	spose	d of (D)	5. Amount of Securities Beneficially Owned Following	6. Ownership Form: Direct (D) or Indirect (I) (Instr. 4)	
						(A) or	D.	Reported Transaction(s) (Instr. 3 and 4)	(1154. 7)	(1154. 4)
Common					Amount		Price \$			
Shares	05/10/2013			А	200	А	ф 44.42	900	D	

Reminder: Report on a separate line for each class of securities beneficially owned directly or indirectly.

Persons who respond to the collection of information contained in this form are not required to respond unless the form displays a currently valid OMB control number.

 Table II - Derivative Securities Acquired, Disposed of, or Beneficially Owned

 (e.g., puts, calls, warrants, options, convertible securities)

1. Title of Derivative Security (Instr. 3)	2. Conversion or Exercise Price of Derivative Security	3. Transaction Date (Month/Day/Year)	3A. Deemed Execution Date, if any (Month/Day/Year)	4. Transacti Code (Instr. 8)	5. Number onof Derivative Securities Acquired (A) or Disposed of (D) (Instr. 3, 4, and 5)	6. Date Exercisable and Expiration Date (Month/Day/Year)		7. Title and Amount Underlying Securitie (Instr. 3 and 4)		8. D S (I
				Code V	(A) (D)	Date Exercisable	Expiration Date	Title	Amount or Number of Shares	
Stock Option	\$ 39.29					05/04/2012	05/04/2022	Common Stock	2,500	
Stock Option	\$ 44.42	05/10/2013		А	2,500	05/10/2013	05/10/2023	Common Stock	2,500	

Reporting Owners

Reporting Owner Name / Address	Relationships					
1	Director	10% Owner	Officer	Other		
Platts H. Gregory 7501 WISCONSIN AVE SUITE 1500 BETHESDA, MD 20814	Х					
Signatures						
Scott V. Schneider, by Power of Attorney	of	05/13/	2013			
<u>**</u> Signature of Reporting Person		Da	ate			

Explanation of Responses:

If the form is filed by more than one reporting person, see Instruction 4(b)(v). *

** Intentional misstatements or omissions of facts constitute Federal Criminal Violations. See 18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15 U.S.C. 78ff(a).

Note: File three copies of this Form, one of which must be manually signed. If space is insufficient, see Instruction 6 for procedure. Potential persons who are to respond to the collection of information contained in this form are not required to respond unless the form displays a currently valid OMB number. ont-size:9pt" align=right>3.0%

1.7%

Technology

134

270

266

as a % of revenues

72.2%

68.7%

68.8%

68.2%

Operating Cash Flow from continuing activities

215

150

192

271

Group Free Cash Flow

(482)
177
(591)
(63)

Key highlights

Revenues

In the fourth quarter 2009, Group revenues from continuing activities amounted to \notin 926 million, down 26.5% at current currency compared to fourth quarter 2008, and down 23.7% at constant currency. New perimeter revenues reached \notin 911 million, down 21.1% at constant currency compared to the fourth quarter 2008.

-

The revenue trend in Entertainment Services activities improved sequentially in the fourth quarter 2009 compared to third quarter 2009, driven by strong growth in Creation and Theatrical Services and market share gains, which partly offset continuing pressure on DVD volumes, but revenues were lower than in the fourth quarter 2008.

-

Connect activities maintained market share vs. the third quarter 2009, but satellite volumes continued to be impacted in the fourth quarter 2009 by high levels of refurbishment in the US. The overall volume trend compared to the fourth quarter 2008 is also affected by an unfavorable comparison base related to the very significant orders placed by a US cable client for Digital to Analog boxes at the end of last year.

-

Technology revenues were lower than in the fourth quarter 2008 due to the disposal of the Software and Technology Solutions business in July 2009 and to lower licensing revenues due to the absence of material new contracts in the fourth quarter 2009. Compared to the third quarter 2009, Licensing revenues were stable, with a steady contribution from MPEG-LA and from core programs.

Following a third quarter 2009 also strongly impacted by a decline in Connect sales and by the exit of the residential telephony business, second half 2009 Group revenues from continuing activities were down 23.7% at current currency

Explanation of Responses:

and 21.8% at constant currency compared to the second half 2008.

In a challenging environment due to the company's financial restructuring and difficult macro-economic conditions, Group revenues from continuing activities amounted to €3,529 million in 2009, down 13.9% at current currency and 14.5% at constant currency.

Operating profitability indicators

•

EBITDA from continuing activities amounted to \notin 209 million in the second half 2009 compared to \notin (571) million in the second half 2008. Adjusted EBITDA from continuing activities amounted to \notin 281 million in the second half 2009, or 16.3% of revenues, an increase of 2.8 points compared to second half 2008 resulting from efficiency gains in most of the Group s businesses and from continuing improvement in overall business mix as well as in the revenue mix of Entertainment Services and Connect. As a result, the decrease in adjusted EBITDA from continuing activities was limited to \notin 24 million compared to second half 2008 despite the \notin 536 million drop in revenues.

•

EBIT from continuing activities reached &85 million in the second half 2009, compared to a loss of &(762) million in the second half 2008. On an adjusted basis, EBIT reached 9.1% of revenues in the second half 2009, a 3.0 points improvement compared to second half 2008, driven by mix improvement across Entertainment Services and Connect, and by efficiency gains in most of the Group s businesses.

Adjusted EBITDA from continuing activities amounted to €486 million in 2009 compared to €491 million in 2008. Thus, the drop in revenues was partly offset at adjusted EBITDA level owing to the operating efficiency plan and an improved business mix.

Net income

•

Net income from continuing activities amounted to \notin 29 million in second half 2009, including a financial result of \notin (58) million. For the full year 2009, net income from continuing activities amounted to \notin 33 million, including a financial result of \notin (68) million.

Net loss from discontinued activities (mainly Grass Valley, PRN and Screenvision) amounted to \notin (46) million in the second half 2009, reflecting mostly EBIT losses at Grass Valley. Net loss from discontinued activities amounted to \notin (375) million for the full year 2009, including \notin (276) million impairment charges recorded in the first half 2009.

Net income (Group share) amounted to a loss of \in (17) million in the second half 2009 and to a loss of \in (342) million for the full year 2009.

Operating Cash Flow from continuing activities

In the second half 2009, cash outflow for net capital expenditures amounted to $\notin 51$ million, a $\notin 74$ million decrease compared to second half 2008, driven by tight control over capex spending and lower investment requirements in the Entertainment Services, mainly due to the volume decrease in DVD replication. In all, the Group was able to offset the slight decline in adjusted EBITDA described above and the continued spending for restructuring actions while improving operating cash flow from continuing activities, which reached $\notin 192$ million in the second half 2009 as compared to $\notin 150$ million in the second half 2008.

Operating cash flow from continuing activities amounted to €271 million in 2009, an increase of €56 million compared to 2008.

Debt situation and cash position

•

.

•

•

•

Group free cash flow reached \notin 177 million in the second half 2009 compared to \notin (482) million in the second half 2008, which had been impacted by a specific negative increase in working capital related to the alignment of the supplier payment cycle with contractual terms and with a material reduction in factoring. Following the completion of this alignment process in the first quarter 2009, working capital requirements improved significantly in the second half 2009, mainly as a consequence of lower activity in Connect.

Group free cash flow amounted to \notin (63) million in 2009, including the negative impact of the one-off increase in working capital requirements incurred in the first quarter 2009 consecutive to the alignment of the supplier payment cycle to contractual terms.

•

Net debt amounted to $\notin 2,176$ million at 31 December 2009, compared to $\notin 2,311$ million at 30 June 2009 and to $\notin 2,116$ million at 31 December 2008.

•

Cash position amounted to \notin 569 million at 31 December 2009, compared to \notin 511 million at 30 June 2009 and to \notin 769 million at 31 December 2008. As of 12 February 2009, the company has generated \notin 47 million proceeds from disposals, mainly from Videocon share sales completed in the second half 2009 and early 2010.

Dividend

The Board proposes no dividend for the fiscal year 2009.

Fourth quarter and second half 2009 divisional review

In € million 4Q 2	000	4Q 2009	2H 2008	2H 2009
Revenues from continuing activities 1	1,259	926	2,264	1,728
Change, as reported (%)		(26.5)%		(23.7)%
Change at constant currency (%)		(23.7)%		(21.8)%
Revenues from new perimeter activities1	l ,195	911	2,137	1,700
Change, as reported (%)		(23.8)%		(20.5)%
Change at constant currency (%)		(21.1)%		(18.6)%
of which: Entertainment Services	556	486	1,030	907
Change at constant currency (%)		(8.3)%		(9.8)%
Connect	529	328	890	595
Change at constant currency (%)		(36.6)%		(31.9)%
Technology	107	97	211	195
Change at constant currency (%)		(7.7)%		(4.4)%
EBITDA from continuing activities			(571)	209
EBITDA margin (%)			(25.2)%	12.1%
Adjusted EBITDA from continuing activities			305	281
Change, as reported (%)				(7.7)%
Adjusted EBITDA margin (%)			13.5%	16.3%
EBIT from continuing activities			(762)	85
EBIT margin (%)			(33.7)%	4.9%
Adjusted EBIT from continuing activities			138	157
Change, as reported (%)				+13.8%
Adjusted EBIT margin (%)			6.1%	9.1%

Entertainment Services (former Technicolor division)

A diagram reconciling the current nomenclature of Entertainment Services activities with the nomenclature detailed in the 2008 annual report is presented in appendix.

Revenues for the quarter are presented in accordance with IFRS, and therefore exclude activities now treated as discontinued. Previously reported revenues for Entertainment Services in the second half 2008 came to \notin 1,149 million, of which \notin 118 million from Media Networks business (principally PRN and Screenvision) now treated as discontinued. Previous EBIT for Entertainment Services in the second half 2008 amounted to \notin (697) million, of which \notin (70) million from activities now treated as discontinued.

Entertainment Services financial indicators

In € million	4Q 2008	4Q 2009	2H 2008	2H 2009
Revenues	556	486	1,030	907
Change, as reported (%)		(12.6)%		(11.9)%
Change at constant currency (%)		(8.3)%		(9.8)%
EBITDA			(505)	98
Change, as reported (%)				nm
EBITDA margin (%)			(49.0)%	10.8%
Adjusted EBITDA			145	149
Change, as reported (%)				2.6%
Adjusted EBITDA margin (%)			14.1%	16.4%
EBIT			(627)	13
EBIT margin (%)			(60.9)%	1.4%
Adjusted EBIT			40	63
Adjusted EBIT margin (%)			3.9%	7.0%

Market conditions remained challenging in the second half 2009, with continuing pressure on DVD volumes and a weak economic environment which constrained the number of new film releases and advertizing spending. In this difficult environment, Entertainment Services activities managed to maintain or increase market share while

continuing to improve their cost base at a faster pace than the overall revenue decline.

As a result, adjusted EBITDA of Entertainment Services was nearly stable compared to the second half 2008, and reached €149 million in the second half 2009 or 16.4% of revenues, an improvement of 2.3 point of sales compared to the same period in 2008. Adjusted EBIT benefited from lower D&A compared to the second half 2008 as a result of the asset write-offs which occurred at the end of 2008.

Second half Entertainment Services EBIT was negatively impacted by a €50 million impairment charge, mostly related to a contract advance made to a US client in 2005.

Operating cash flow generation of Entertainment Services increased materially in the second half 2009 compared to the second half 2008 as a result of stable adjusted EBITDA and lower capex, driven by the volume decrease in DVD replication and by tight control over investments.

0

Creation and Theatrical Services

Creation and Theatrical Services recorded strong growth in the second half of 2009 compared to the second half 2008, mainly driven by market share gains in Creation and improved market conditions in Film. Margins and cash generation in Creation and Theatrical activities increased as a result of mix improvement in Film and higher activity in Digital Production.

Creation Services revenues increased in the second half 2009 compared to the second half 2008, with strong growth in Digital Production activities (visual effects, animation) outstripping the impact of difficult market conditions on Post-Production services.

-

During the fourth quarter 2009, Digital Production benefited from increased activity in visual effects for Film resulting from major project wins (Clash of the Titans, Percy Jackson, Robin Hood). In a weak advertising market, the activity in visual effects for commercials improved its market positions over the second half of 2009.

-

Notwithstanding difficult market conditions which affected revenues for post-production services in the fourth quarter of 2009, the Company believes that the Group's overall market share increased in this business.

Despite the lower performance in Post Production, operating profitability of Creation Services improved significantly in the second half 2009 compared to the second half 2008 due to increased activity in visual effects, ramp-up of both our Indian animation facility and Los Angeles commercials operation, and operational improvement initiatives.

Theatrical Services recorded sustained revenue growth in the second half 2009. Film services activities benefited from a strong release slate in the fourth quarter 2009, which compensated for the weak third quarter 2009 performance. Film reel volumes increased slightly in the second half 2009 compared to the second half 2008, with an improved mix which had a positive impact on profitability and cash generation. Our market position remained stable in Film over the period, whilst our Digital Cinema business continued to expand in the second half 2009.

Theatrical Services volume indicators

KPIs	4Q 2008	4Q 2009	2H 2008	2H 2009
Film footage (bn feet)	0.9	1.1	1.9	2.0
Change (%)		+23%		+2%

0

Digital Content Delivery Services

In the second half of 2009, Digital Content Delivery Services activities were affected by weak market conditions.

-

The Media Management Services business suffered from strong pressure on volumes resulting from lower orders from studios and broadcasters for DVD (fewer catalog and new releases) and TV content management.

-

In a market impacted by the decline in advertising spend, second half 2009 revenues of our Broadcast Services business were slightly down compared to second half 2008 but flat compared to first half 2009, with a sequential increase in the fourth quarter over third quarter 2009 due to recent contract wins with existing customers.

Digital Content Delivery Services margins decreased as a result of lower activity but cash generation continued to improve in second half 2009 compared to second half 2008 as a result of lower capex requirements in Broadcast activities.

0

DVD Services

DVD Services volume indicators

In million units	4Q 2008	4Q 2009	2H 2008	2H 2009
DVD volumes (million units)	428	341	793	622
Change (%)		(20)%		(22%)
o/w SD DVD	357	288	663	531
Change (%)		(19)%		(20)%
o/w BD	16	21	26	36
Change (%)		+34%		+38%
o/w Games and Kiosk	55	31	104	55
Change (%)		(43)%		(47)%

In the fourth quarter 2009, DVD activities remained negatively impacted by overall weakness in studio new release and catalog volumes. This resulted in strong reduction in volume within DVD Services, in-line with general DVD market trends. Despite lower second half 2009 revenues attributable to such volume weakness, margins and cash generation in DVD activities continued to improve as a result of substantial and ongoing cost reduction actions, efficiency gains and improved product mix year-on-year with strong growth in Blu-rayTM, continued reductions in kiosk-related volumes and lower capex in replication activities.

Connect

A diagram reconciling the current nomenclature of Connect activities with the nomenclature detailed in the 2008 annual report is presented in appendix.

Revenues for the quarter and six-month operating profitability are presented in accordance with IFRS, and therefore exclude activities now treated as discontinued. Previously reported revenues for Connect in second half 2008 amounted to \notin 1,271 million, of which \notin 381 million from activities now treated as discontinued or Other continuing, principally the Grass Valley business and the remaining European and Asian Telephony businesses. Previous EBIT for Connect in second half 2008 amounted to \notin (590) million, of which \notin (544) million from activities now treated as discontinued as discontinued or Other continuing.

Connect financial and volume indicators

In € million	4Q 2008	4Q 2009	2H 2008	2H 2009
Revenues	529	328	890	595
Change, as reported (%)		(37.9)%		(33.1)%
Change at constant currency (%)		(36.6)%		(31.9)%
EBITDA			(8)	49
Change, as reported (%)				
EBITDA margin (%)			(0.9)%	8.2%
Adjusted EBITDA			72	54
Change, as reported (%)				(24.8)%
Adjusted EBITDA margin (%)			8.1%	9.1%
EBIT			(46)	14
EBIT margin (%)			(5.2)%	2.3%
Adjusted EBIT			38	19
Adjusted EBIT margin (%)			4.3%	3.2%
KPIs				
Cable (m)	3.5	1.7	4.9	2.9
Satellite (m)	3.1	2	5.5	3.7
Telecom (m)	3.4	2.6	5.9	5.0
Total Access Products (m)	10	6.4	16.4	11.6

Change

(36.7)% (29.2)%

Fourth quarter 2009 revenues for Connect remained impacted by the Group s reduced ability to win major new access product contracts in 2009 due to its overall financial situation, but the group maintained in the fourth quarter 2009 its market positions in line with the previous quarter. Year-on-year volume decline in Digital Home Products resulted from:

Low orders for satellite set-top boxes in North America due to higher levels of refurbishment of previously deployed boxes; estimated market share in satellite was stable and the increased price pressure over the last quarter was partly offset by improved mix;

Market share loss with one European telecom operator, as previously reported in Q3 2009;

Strong decline in cable volumes, mostly due to the unfavorable comparison base against fourth quarter 2008 volumes which benefited from a very high level of orders for Digital to Analog adaptors from one US cable operator. Estimated market share in cable was stable and the increased price pressure over the last quarter was partly compensated by improved mix.

Fourth quarter 2009 revenues of the Software Service Platform business recovered their previous year level following three very weak quarters. This inflection in trend was mainly due to the positive performance of our Voice over IP platform.

Despite the substantial drop in second half 2009 revenues for Connect, the activity remained profitable over the period with a \notin 54 million adjusted EBITDA due to:

•

An improvement in mix, specifically in satellite set-top boxes;

•

A material decrease in costs of non-quality resulting from the launch in the third quarter 2009 of a program to overhaul portfolio management and development processes.

In addition, Cash flow generation improved in the second half 2009 compared to the same period last year due to:

Slightly lower capital expenditure and cash restructuring charges;

Significant working capital requirements improvement resulting from lower activity, sharp reduction in inventory levels and to key components supply chain improvement.

Technology

A diagram reconciling the current nomenclature of Technology activities with the nomenclature detailed in the 2008 annual report is presented in appendix.

Technology financial indicators

Revenues10797211195Change, as reported (%) $(9.3)\%$ $(7.8)\%$ Change at constant currency (%) $(7.7)\%$ $(4.4)\%$ Of which Licensing revenues10596206Change, as reported (%) $(8.0)\%$ $(5.5)\%$ Change at constant currency (%) $(6.3)\%$ $(2.0)\%$ EBITDA138120Change, as reported (%) $(5.5)\%$ EBITDA $(5.6)\%$ $(12.9)\%$ EBITDA margin (%) 65.4% 61.8% Adjusted EBITDA163143
Change at constant currency (%) (7.7)% (4.4)% Of which Licensing revenues 105 96 206 194 Change, as reported (%) (8.0)% (5.5)% Change at constant currency (%) (6.3)% (2.0)% EBITDA 138 120 Change, as reported (%) (12.9)% (12.9)% EBITDA margin (%) 65.4% 61.8% Adjusted EBITDA 163 143
Of which Licensing revenues 105 96 206 194 Change, as reported (%) (8.0)% (5.5)% Change at constant currency (%) (6.3)% (2.0)% EBITDA 138 120 Change, as reported (%) (12.9)% (12.9)% EBITDA margin (%) 65.4% 61.8% Adjusted EBITDA 163 143
Change, as reported (%) (8.0)% (5.5)% Change at constant currency (%) (6.3)% (2.0)% EBITDA 138 120 Change, as reported (%) (12.9)% EBITDA margin (%) 65.4% 61.8% Adjusted EBITDA 163 143
Change at constant currency (%) (6.3)% (2.0)% EBITDA 138 120 Change, as reported (%) (12.9)% EBITDA margin (%) 65.4% 61.8% Adjusted EBITDA 163 143
EBITDA 138 120 Change, as reported (%) (12.9)% EBITDA margin (%) 65.4% 61.8% Adjusted EBITDA 163 143
Change, as reported (%) (12.9)% EBITDA margin (%) 65.4% 61.8% Adjusted EBITDA 163 143
EBITDA margin (%) 65.4% 61.8% Adjusted EBITDA 163 143
Adjusted EBITDA 163 143
Change, as reported (%) (12.2)%
Adjusted EBITDA margin (%) 77.2% 73.5%
EBIT 128 111
EBIT margin (%) 60.4% 57.0%
Adjusted EBIT153134
Adjusted EBIT margin (%) 72.2% 68.7%

Second half 2009 revenues from the Technology business were impacted by the sale of the Software and Technology Solutions (STS) business to Civolution in July 2009. In the fourth quarter 2008, the STS business generated revenues of about €2 million.

In the second half 2009, Licensing activities benefited from a stable revenue stream from the MPEG-LA pool and from the sustained performance of the other licensing programs. Fourth quarter 2009 revenues from Licensing were stable compared to the previous quarter, but below fourth quarter 2008 due to the absence of material new contracts in the fourth quarter 2009.

Adjusted EBITDA for the Technology business was negatively impacted in the second half 2009 by:

-

Lower revenues from Licensing in the fourth quarter 2009;

-

Costs related to the launch of the Advanced Design Center within Corporate Research, partly offset by research sites rationalization;

-

A slight increase in patent filing, prosecution and maintenance costs. The company has taken action to optimize its patent portfolio management costs.

0

Other continuing activities

Total EBIT from other continuing activities amounted to $\notin(14)$ million in the second half 2009 compared to $\notin(153)$ million in the second half 2008. This EBIT loss was largely related to expenses related to activities being exited, mainly the retail telephony business in North America. The improvement since 2008 is mainly due to the closing of the remaining Genlis plant and Silicon activities and the sale of Tuners, all during 2008.

0

Discontinued activities

Total EBIT from discontinued activities amounted to $\notin(26)$ million in the second half 2009. This EBIT loss was largely related the loss of Grass Valley.

Explanation of Responses:

An analyst conference call hosted by Frederic Rose, CEO and Stephane Rougeot, CFO will be held today at 15:00 CET. The presentation document will be made available on the Technicolor website prior to the call.

This press release is not an offer of securities for sale in the United States. Securities may not be offered or sold in the United States absent registration or an exemption from registration.

Technicolor is a company listed on NYSE Euronext Paris and NYSE stock exchanges, and this press release contains certain statements that constitute "forward-looking statements" within the meaning of the "safe harbor" of the U.S. Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Such forward-looking statements are based on management's current expectations and beliefs and are subject to a number of risks, uncertainties, assumptions and other factors beyond Technicolor s control that could cause actual results to differ materially from the future results expressed, forecasted or implied by such forward-looking statements due to changes in global economic and business conditions, risks related to its debt restructuring, and risks related to its operations in general. For a more complete list and description of such risks and uncertainties, refer to Technicolor s Form 20-F (formerly Thomson) and other filings with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission and Technicolor s Rapport Annuel and other filings with the French Autorité des marchés financiers.

About Technicolor

With more than 95 years of experience in technological innovation, Technicolor is a leading provider is a leading provider of production, postproduction, and distribution services to content creators and distributors. Technicolor is one of the world's largest film processors; the largest independent manufacturer and distributor of DVDs (including Blu-ray[™] Disc); and a leading global supplier of set-top boxes and gateways. The company also operates an Intellectual Property and Licensing business. For more information: www.technicolor.com

Press contacts: +33 1 41 86 53 93

technicolor pressoffice @technicolor.com

Investor relations: +33 1 41 86 55 95

investor.relations@technicolor.com

15

NOMENCLATURE RECONCILIATION

The following diagram reconciles the current nomenclature of Entertainment Services activities with the nomenclature presented in the 2008 annual report.

The following diagram reconciles the current nomenclature of Connect activities with the nomenclature presented in the 2008 annual report.

The following diagram reconciles the current nomenclature of Technology activities with the nomenclature presented in the 2008 annual report.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

	Year ended December 31,			
(€ in millions)	2009	2008	2007	
Continuing operations				
Revenues	3,529	4,099	4,681	
Cost of sales	(2,747)	(3,355)	(3,652)	
Gross margin	782	744	1,029	
Selling and administrative expenses	(382)	(459)	(463)	
Research and development expenses	(153)	(169)	(182)	
Restructuring costs	(41)	(166)	(79)	
Net impairment losses on non-current operating assets	(80)	(666)	(1)	
Other income (expense)	10	(25)	114	
Profit (loss) from continuing operations before tax and net finance costs	136	(741)	418	
Interest income	8	16	20	
Interest expense	(51)	(91)	(101)	
Other financial income (expense)	(25)	(301)	4	
Net finance costs	(68)	(376)	(77)	
Share of profit (loss) from associates	-	(4)	1	
Income tax	(35)	(104)	(26)	
Profit (loss) from continuing operations	33	(1,225)	316	

Discontinued operations			
Net loss from discontinued operations	(375)	(708)	(339)
Net income (loss) Attributable to:	(342)	(1,933)	(23)
- Equity Holders - Minority interests	(342)	(1,930) (3)	(23)

	Year ended December 31,		
(in euro, except number of shares)	2009	2008	2007
Weighted average number of shares outstanding (basic net of treasury stock)	263,089,971	262,940,152	262,787,361
Earnings(loss) per share from continuing operations			
- basic	0.13	(4.72)	1.13
- diluted	0.13	(4.72)	0.99
Earnings (loss) per share from discontinued operations			
- basic	(1.43)	(2.69)	(1.29)
- diluted	(1.43)	(2.69)	(1.18)
Total earnings (loss) per share			
- basic *	(1.30)	(7.41)	(0.16)
- diluted *	(1.30)	(7.41)	(0.19)
* TTL = 1'' 1 = 1 = = 41 = ==1 = 1'= ++ 1 = ==++ = 1 = ++ = (1		······································	

* The dividends on the subordinated perpetual notes (whenever they do not impact the net result) are taken as a reduction of earnings for the purpose of calculating earnings per share.

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(€ in millions)	December 31, 2009	December 31, 2008	December 31, 2007
ASSETS			
Non-current assets:			
Property, plant and equipment	431	541	693
Goodwill	746	926	1,645
Other intangible assets	456	673	938
Investments in associates	7	7	10
Investments and available-for-sale financial assets	42	52	397
Derivative financial instruments	-	-	16
Contract advances and up-front prepaid discount	60	131	122
Deferred tax assets	426	515	503
Income tax receivable	20	21	67
Other non-current assets	37	41	53
Cash collateral	13	-	-
Total non-current assets	2,238	2,907	4,444
Current assets:			
Inventories	97	270	332
Trade accounts and notes receivable	555	968	918
Current accounts with associates and joint ventures	5	4	12
Derivative financial instruments	7	85	17
Income tax receivable	15	32	10
Other current assets	316	485	464
Cash collateral	82	38	-

Explanation of Responses:

Cash and cash equivalents	569	769	572
Assets classified as held for sale	436	33	1
Total current assets	2,082	2,684	2,326
Total assets	4,320	5,591	6,770
			19

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

$(\epsilon in millions)$	December 31, 2009	December 31, 2008	December 31, 2007
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Shareholders' equity:			
Common stock (269,890,028 shares at December 31, 2009 with nominal value of €3.75 per share)	1,012	1,012	1,012
Treasury shares	(156)	(159)	(154)
Additional paid in capital	1,643	1,643	1,539
Subordinated perpetual notes	500	500	500
Other reserves	112	139	282
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)	(3,340)	(2,998)	(932)
Cumulative translation adjustment	(226)	(272)	(202)
Shareholders equity (deficit)	(455)	(135)	2,045
Minority interests	2	1	10
Total equity (deficit)	(453)	(134)	2,055
Non-current liabilities:			
Borrowings	16	22	1,078
Retirement benefits obligations	310	332	352
Restructuring provisions	16	17	25
Derivative financial instruments	-	-	11
Other provisions	92	103	50
Deferred tax liabilities	198	284	204
Other non-current liabilities	60	45	59

Explanation of Responses:

Total non-current liabilities	692	803	1,779
Current liabilities :			
Borrowings	2,727	2,862	745
Derivative financial instruments	4	46	35
Retirement benefits obligations	60	71	51
Restructuring provisions	48	115	75
Other provisions	68	102	89
Trade accounts and notes payable	435	968	1,160
Accrued employee expenses	128	155	168
Income tax payable	7	32	58
Other current liabilities	345	548	547
Payables on acquisition of companies	2	1	7
Liabilities classified as held for sale	257	22	1
Total current liabilities	4,081	4,922	2,936
Total liabilities	4,773	5,725	4,715
Total equity (deficit) and liabilities	4,320	5,591	6,770

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

$(\in in millions)$	Year ended December 31		
	2009	2008	2007
Net income (loss)	(342)	(1,933)	(23)
Loss from discontinued operations	(375)	(708)	(339)
Profit (loss) from continuing operations	33	(1,225)	316
Summary adjustments to reconcile profit from continuing operations to cash generated from continuing operations			
Depreciation and Amortization ⁽¹⁾	270	452	300
Impairment of assets ⁽²⁾	82	711	15
Net changes in provisions ⁽³⁾	(80)	94	(129)
(Profit) / loss on asset sales	(12)	(1)	(55)
Interest (Income) and Expense	43	57	81
Other non cash items (including tax)	43	185	15
Changes in working capital and other assets and liabilities	(120)	(335)	36
Cash generated from / (used in) continuing operations	259	(62)	579
Interest paid	(51)	(71)	(73)
Interest received	7	5	8
Income tax paid	(36)	(30)	(63)
Net operating cash generated from / (used in) continuing activities	179	(158)	451
Net operating cash used in discontinued operations	(81)	(160)	(170)
Net cash from / (used in) operating activities (I)	98	(318)	281
Acquisition of subsidiaries, associates and investments, net of cash acquired	(4)	(14)	(48)
Net cash impact from sale of investments	23	5	42
	(121)	(164)	(148)

Purchases of property, plant and equipment (PPE)			
Proceeds from sale of PPE and intangible assets	17	3	109
Purchases of intangible assets including capitalization of development costs	(44)	(65)	(49)
Cash collateral granted to third parties	(59)	(35)	-
Cash collateral reimbursed by third parties	3	-	-
Loans (granted to) / reimbursed by third parties	(8)	(3)	-
Net investing cash generated used in continuing activities	(193)	(273)	(94)
Net investing cash generated from / (used in) discontinued operations	(35)	(78)	(45)
Net cash used in investing activities (II)	(228)	(351)	(139)
Purchases of treasury shares and others	-	1	(7)
Repayment of convertible bonds	-	(367)	-
Proceeds from borrowings	3	1,611	165
Repayments of borrowings	(50)	(338)	(890)
Fees paid linked to the debt and capital restructuring	(27)	-	-
Dividends and distributions paid to Group s shareholders	-	(29)	(117)
Net financing cash generated from/ (used in) continuing activities	(74)	878	(849)
Net financing cash used in discontinued operations	(1)	(8)	(12)
Net cash provided by / (used) in financing activities (III)	(75)	870	(861)
Net (decrease) / increase in cash and cash equivalents (I+II+III)	(205)	201	(719)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	769	572	1,311
Exchange losses on cash and cash equivalents	5	(4)	(20)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year	569	769	572
(1) Including $f(151)$ million of depression of our inv	actment in Widecoon Ind	ustrias in 2008 and 6.7 m	illion of

(1) Including € 151 million of depreciation of our investment in Videocon Industries in 2008 and € 7 million of depreciation of non-quoted shares in 2009

(2) Including \in 2 million and \in 45 million of impairment of assets as part of restructuring plans in 2009 and 2008 respectively

(3) Including non cash impact of \notin (62) million in 2007 corresponding to the net gains on the medical plan curtailments